are within the concentration limits set by the respective local regulators.

GEH Group actively manages its investment mix to ensure that there is no significant concentration in market, credit and liquidity risk.

238

169

38. Risk Management (continued)
38.4 Insurance-Related Risk Management (continued)
Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(j) Sensitivity Analysis on Financial Risks
The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on GEH Group’s net profit after tax by applying possible shocks to each key
variables, with all other variables constant. Co-movement of key variables can significantly affect the fair values and/or amortised
cost of financial assets. To demonstrate the impact due to changes in each key variable, the variables are changed individually.

The impact on net profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair values are
recorded in the income statement, and changes in valuation of insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities/assets. The equity
sensitivity represents the impact on net profit after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of financial assets measured at FVOCI.

Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Impact on profit after tax

$ million
2023 2022

(Restated)

Financial
assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+100 basis points (2,798) 2,740 (58) (2,226) 2,205 (21)
–100 basis points 3,239 (3,211) 28 2,526 (2,530) (4)

(b) Foreign currency
5% increase in market value of

109 (146) (37) 120 (123) (3)
5% decrease in market value of

(109) 141 32 (120) 123 3
(c) Equity

20% increase in market indices
STI 334 (318) 16 272 (260) 12
KLCI 948 (952) (4) 681 (681) (#)

20% decrease in market indices
STI (335) 318 (17) (272) 260 (12)
KLCI (948) 927 (21) (681) 656 (25)

(d) Credit
Spread +100 basis points (1,237) 1,193 (44) (1,073) 1,066 (7)
Spread –100 basis points 1,417 (1,372) 45 1,191 (1,178) 13

(e) Alternative investments (1)

10% increase in market value of
all alternative investments 592 (520) 72 426 (354) 72

10% decrease in market value of
all alternative investments (592) 520 (72) (426) 354 (72)

(1) Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

239

170

38. Risk Management (continued)
38.4 Insurance-Related Risk Management (continued)
Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(j) Sensitivity Analysis on Financial Risks (continued)
Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

Impact on Equity

$ million
2023 2022

(Restated)

Financial
assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+100 basis points (3,374) 3,054 (320) (2,729) 2,461 (268)
–100 basis points 3,889 (3,644) 245 3,098 (2,882) 216

(b) Foreign currency
5% increase in market value of

109 (145) (36) 120 (132) (12)
5% decrease in market value of

(109) 139 30 (120) 134 14
(c) Equity

20% increase in market indices
STI 358 (328) 30 309 (270) 39
KLCI 982 (984) (2) 716 (715) 1

20% decrease in market indices
STI (358) 328 (30) (309) 270 (39)
KLCI (982) 960 (22) (716) 690 (26)

(d) Credit
Spread +100 basis points (1,587) 1,277 (310) (1,383) 1,150 (233)
Spread –100 basis points 1,807 (1,478) 329 1,541 (1,281) 260

(e) Alternative investments (1)

10% increase in market value of
all alternative investments 610 (537) 73 449 (377) 72

10% decrease in market value of
all alternative investments (610) 537 (73) (449) 377 (72)

(1) Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The method for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables is enhanced from previous year to more accurately estimate
the change in liabilities due to change in variables. Comparative figures have been revised using the new computation method.

Operational and Compliance Risk
Operational risk is an event or action that may potentially impact partly or completely the achievement of the organisation’s
objectives resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes and systems, human factors, or external events.